CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: CFX Board Members

FROM: Linda S. Brehmer Lanosa, Deputy General CounsW )@{
DATE: June 29, 2017

RE: Central Florida Expressway Authority v. Anthony Randall Carter, et al.

Project 429-204, Case No.2015-CA-006557-0, Parcel 253

Owner: Aran Glenn Carter

Address: 3239 Ondich Road, Apopka, Florida

(North side of Ondich about 1400 feet west of Plymouth Sorrento)

BACKGROUND

The parties mediated on June 14, 2017, and continued settlement discussions after the
mediation. After extensive communications, the parties reached an all-inclusive settlement in the
amount of $933,898.50, consisting of $770,000 for the land, $84,000 for statutory attorney’s fees,
$69,898.50 for expert fees, and an additional $10,000 to bridge the gap. Previously, the Right of
Way Committee and Board approved an offer of judgment in the amount of $695,075, excluding
attorney’s fees, expert fees, and costs, but the offer of judgment was not accepted.

DESCRIPTION

Parcel 253 is a fee simple partial taking consisting of 7.959 acres. The parent tract is 10.546
acres and the remainder property is 2.587 acres. The property is located at 3239 Ondich Road in
Apopka, Orange County, Florida. As of the date of taking, the property was improved with a three
bedroom, two bath single family residence containing 1,926 square feet of living areca that was
built in 2006. Additional improvements included a 1,404 square foot manufactured home
containing 3 bedrooms and 3 bathrooms built in 1987, several animal pens and a shed structure for
RV storage. The property is zoned A-1, Citrus Rural District by Orange County.

CEX’S ESTIMATE OF VALUE

Chad Durrance of Durrance and Associates appraised the property for CFX. He opined
the highest and best use of the property is for continued residential use. He used seven (7)
comparable land sales with prices ranging from $24,200 per acre to $29,300 per acre to arrive at
an estimate of the land value of the subject land of $27,500 per acre and a value of $218,900 for
the land taken.
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Mr. Durrance used five (5) improved single family home sales with prices ranging from
$96 to $134 per square foot to arrive at an estimate of value of the subject single family residence
of $116.82 per square foot or $225,000. The entire single family residence was acquired.

Mr. Durrance used five (5) improved manufactured home sales to determine the value of
the manufactured home and its associated improvements with prices ranging from $17 to $32 per
square foot to arrive at an estimate of value for the manufactured home and associated
improvements of $17.81 per square foot or $25,000.

In the after condition, the manufactured home is within 23 feet of the new right-of-way line
for the Wekiva Parkway, which has significantly changed the character of the neighborhood in the
after condition. Mr. Durrance estimated severance damages at $95,100 as a result of the proximity
of the Wekiva Parkway and the change in character of the neighborhood. Accordingly, Mr.
Durrance's total estimate of value for Parcel 253 is $539,000 ($218,900 land; $225,000 residence;
$95,100 damages).

OWNER’S ESTIMATE OF VALUE

The Uniform Relocation Act provides assistance to eligible owners for moving expenses
and for replacement housing (if a purchase additive is established), but the Act does not
compensate an owner for moving an entire house onto the remainder property. In this case, Mr.
Carter moved his entire home from the part taken to the 2.5-acre remainder at a cost of $167,000.
He provided CFX with his receipts, copies of which are attached. Mr. and Mrs. Carter did not
appear to understand the difference between compensable moving expenses and the cost of moving
and reestablishing the entire home to the remainder. In order to obtain a move permit for the
house, the Carters stated that they were required by Orange County to remove or demolish the
existing manufactured home on the remainder due to zoning restrictions.

In terms of the estimates of value, the owners retained Rick Dreggors, GAA, to appraise
the property. Both appraisers found that the remainder tract had nominal value. Mr. Durrance
valued the remainder at $1,000 while Mr. Dreggors valued the remainder at $5,000. Both
appraisers valued the single family home in the $200,000s with a difference of $40,000. The
appraisers differed in their opinion of the value of the land. Mr. Dreggors valued the land at
$65,000 per acre using comparable sales from 2006 or outside of the market area, while M.
Durrance valued the land at $27,500 per acre relying upon comparable sales in the market arca.
In addition to compensation for the land, Mr. Carter wanted additional compensation associated
with the cost of the move and categorized the moving expenses as a cost to cure. The opinions of
the appraisers and Mr. Carter are summarized in the table below.
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CFX Owner’s Mr. Carter’s
Appraisal Demand
Land Value (per acre) $27,500 $65,000
Value of Part Taken $218,900 $517,300 $517.300
(7.959 acres)
Improvements $225,000 $264,200 192,000
Severance Damages $95,100 $163,500 265,000
(2.587-acre remainder)
Total Estimate of Value $539,000 $945,000 $974,335

In addition to compensation for the property, counsel for the property owners are entitled
to statutory attorney’s fees and reasonable expert fees and costs for the defense of the eminent
domain case. The owner’s attorney provided invoices from his experts totaling $80,398.75, copies
of which are attached and summarized in the next section below.

ANALYSIS

After heated and lengthy discussions, this case can be resolved for the sum of $770,000 for
the land, $69,898.50 for expert fees, $84,000! for statutory attorney’s fees, and an additional
$10,000 to resolve the case, for a total all-inclusive settlement in the amount of $933,898.50.

Unfortunately, Mr. and Mrs. Carter did not qualify for relocation benefits and paid to move
the house out of their own pockets, essentially using the money they received from the deposit.
Had they moved into a replacement dwelling, rather than moved their entire house onto the
remainder, relocation benefits would have been available. They claimed they could not find a
replacement dwelling that was comparable to what they had in the before and they did not want to
move into a house that was in a more urban area and a house that was not adjacent to Mr. Carter’s
brother. The owners are well spoken, very bright, and are not afraid to vocalize their opinions and
feelings about having their property taken. Considering all the factors and the unique
circumstances of the property owners, the proposed settlement is a compromise by both sides.

For the purpose of settlement, counsel for Mr. Carter agreed to reduce his expert fees by
almost $11,000 as listed in the table below. At this point in the case, the expert fees are lower than
they would have been had the case been resolved after the discovery cutoff date or after a trial. In
addition, an early settlement reduces CFX’s internal costs for its own experts and attorneys. To
date, CFX paid $50,597.50 for its experts, excluding the cost of the review appraiser.

! Statutory attorney’s fees are based upon a monetary benefit of $256,000 (representing the
difference between $770,000 and the first offer of $514,000) multiplied by 33% for the first
$250,000 ($82,500) plus 25% for the remaining $6,000 ($1,500).
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Invoiced Proposed
Amount Resolution
Ovation $ 1,950.00 $,,1,950.00
Dreggors 29,850.00 25,372.50
Lakemont Group 6,230.00 5,000.00
Williams Development 5,625.00 5,063.00
VHB (with expenses) 9,760.00 8,784.00
MEI Civil (Dan Morris) 18,210.00 15,479.00
(without contingency)
Land Survey 3,250.00 3.250.00
Power Acoustics 5,853.75 5,000.00
Total $80,798.75 $69.898.50
RECOMMENDED ACTION

Board approval is requested to accept the settlement in the amount of $933,898.50 in full
settlement of all claims of compensation from CFX including business damages, interest,
attorney's fees, attorney’s costs, expert fees, costs, and any other claim associated with the taking

of Parcels 287/887.

The Right of Way Committee recommended approval on June 28, 2017.

Attachments: Aerial and Sketches of Property

Settlement Agreement

Invoices
Moving Expenses

Reviewed by:

/?{,/ F AR =




s e
A A a e a0 Y

BEFORE ACQUISITION
WEKIVA PARKWAY
CARTER
PARCEL 253

SHUTTS.COM | FORT LAUDERDALE | MIAMI | ORLANDO | SARASOTA | TALLAHASSEE | TAMPA | WEST PALM BEACH



CARTER
PARCEL 253

BEFORE ACQUISITION
WEKIVA PARKWAY

SHUTTS.COM | FORT LAUDERDALE | MIAMI | ORLANDO | SARASOTA | TALLAHASSEE | TAMPA | WEST PALM BEACH



ST 10026 & O~ wn "

D W STRT A CPs. FOE WO by wa)
CETI-cie (LEA T BB CATL it

O €SS 13DHVvd
‘ HILIHVYD
N AVNAHAHVYA VAIMIMN
_ NOILISINOOV H31 4V

L 1SN AN
— e — L — — -

SHUTTS.COM | FORT LAUDERDALE | MIAMI | ORLANDO | SARASOTA | TALLAHASSEE | TAMPA | WEST PALM BEACH



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY, CASE NO: 2015-CA-003555-0O
body politic and corporate, and an agency of the state
under the laws of the State of Florida, Subdivision

Petitioner, Parcel; 253
vs.
ANTHONY RANDALL CARTER,
ARAN GLENN CARTER, et. al.

Respondent(s).
/

MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

At the Mediation Conference held on June 14, 2017 the parties reached the following
Settlement Agreement:

1. Petitioner will pay to Respondent(s), Aran Glenn Carter (referred to as “Respondent™)
the sum of Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand 00/100 Dollars exactly ($780,000.00), in full
settlement of all claims for compensation from Petitioner whatsoever for the taking of Parcel No. 253,
including statutory interest and all claims related to real estate and business damages, if any, but
excluding attorney’s fees and expert witness costs. The settlement sum may be subject to claims of
apportionment by any party in this case having a property interest in or a lien on the subject property.
Petitioner previously deposited in the Registry of the Court Petitioner’s good faith estimate in the amount
of Five Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand 00/100 Dollars ($539,000.00). Within thirty days (30) days
from the date of receipt by Petitioner’s counsel of a conformed copy of the Stipulated Final Judgment,
Petitioner will pay to Respondent, by deposit in the Registry of the Court the sum of Two Hundred Forty
One Thousand 00/100 Dollars exactly ($241,000.00), representing the difference between the total
settlement sum referenced above and the Petitioner’s previous: deposit in this case.

2. In addition to the settlement amount referenced in Paragraph 1 of this Settlement
Agreement, Petitioner will pay to the trust account of Respondent’s attorney the sum of Eighty Four
Thousand 00/100 Dollars ($84,000.00) in full settlement and satisfaction of all attorney’s fees,
including all fees related to monetary benefits, non-monetary benefits, and all law firm litigation costs in
this case, but excluding supplemental proceedings related to apportionment, if any.

3. In addition to the above-referenced settlement sum and the above-referenced attorney’s
fees and law firm litigation costs, Petitioner will pay to the trust account of Respondent’s attorney the
sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Eight 50/100
Dollars ($69,898.50) in full settlement and satisfaction of all expert witness fees and costs incurred by
Respondent in this case, subject to review and confirmation that each invoice submitted by Respondent’s

experts was necessary and reasonable. The expert fees are as follows: {DEQ AH‘ e B A“ e ) "



4, This Settlement Agreement will be placed on the agenda for the Right of Way (“ROW™)
Committee and Central Florida Expressway Authority (“CFX”) Board and is conditioned upon final
approval by the ROW Committee and then the CFX Board. .

5. Counsel for Petitioner and Respondent will jointly submit to the Court a mutually
approved Stipulated Final Judgment containing the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement
within fifteen (15) days from the date of approval of this Settlement Agreement by the CFX Board.

6. The parties agree to waive any confidentiality provisions set forth in Chapter 44 of
Florida Statutes, the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, and the Florida Rules of Evidence, if applicable,
for the limited purpose of consideration of this proposed Settlement Agreement by the ROW Committee
and the CFX Board.

7. The parties agree to continue the trial of this matter pending review by the CFX ROW
Committee and CFX Board.

8. This Agreement resolves all claims whatsoever, including claims of compensation
arising from the taking of Parcel 253, severance damages, business damages, , interest,
attorney’s fees, attorney’s costs, expert fees, expert costs, and any other claim. m

9. Respondent shall execute and deliver to the undersigned counsel for the Central Florida
Expressway Authority the Public Disclosure Affidavit of Interests in Real Property as required by Section
286.23, Florida Statutes (2016).

10. Respondent shall be responsible for the preparation and transmittal of any LR.S. 1099
forms as necessary and shall provide CFX with a disclosure form, if appropriate, pursuant to Section
286.23, Florida Statutes.

11. This Settlement Agreement, executed by the parties and their counsel on this 20th day of

June, 2017, contains all the agreements of the parties.

L Ky OfA  Print Name: Aran Glenn Carter

Print Name:
Central Florida Expressway Authority Owner

Print Name: S/ ) NEY CALLOWA

Counsel for CFX

Y/ 4
&:mvfe// \ J/ u/ LA




Attachment “A”

1. Ovation Construction Company, Inc.

2. Lakemont Group

3. Power Acoustics, Inc.

4. Williams Development Services, Inc.

5. Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

6. MEI Civil, LLC

7. Calhoun, Dreggors & Associates, Inc.

8. Associated Land Surveying & Mapping, Inc.



PARCEL 253
OWNER’S EXPERT FEES

Expert Invoice Proposed

Payment
A Ovation $§ 1,950 $ 1,950.00
B Calhoun, Dreggors & Associates 29,850 25,372.50
C Lakemont 6,230 5,000.00
D William 5,626 5,063.00
E VHB 9,760.48 8,784.00
F MEI Civil (Dan Morris) 18,210 15,479.00
G Land Survey 3,250 3,250.00
H Power Acoustics 5,853 5,000.00
Total Expert Fees $80,729.48 $69,898.50




Cavation
onstruction, Inc.
POST OFFICE BOX 621287

OVIEDOQ, FLORIDA 32762

(407) 722-4161
Fax: (866) 431-6032

INVOICE #0V1754

May 12, 2016

Maguire Lassman, PA

Atin: Harold Lassman, PA
605 E. Robinson Street, #140
Orlando, Florida 323801

Re: Glen Carter Parcel #253
SR429 (Wekiva Parkway)

DESCRIPTION: Perform Eminent Domain work for the Carter Parcel.

TOTAL COST: 13 Hrs x $150.00/br = $1,950.00

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Bert Karpinski
Ovation Construction, Inc.



TIME SHEET LOG
BERT KARPINSKI/OVATION CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT: Glen Carter Parcel #253

DATE HOURS DESCRIPTION

21712016 0.5 Canference Call with Attorney and ME! Civil Engineering

3/7/2016 0.5 Conference Call with Attorney and MEI Civil Engineering

3/18/2016 3.5 Site Visit with Dan Morris, MEI Clvil Engineering, to confirm & document existing conditions.

3/26/2018 2 Worked on Existing Conditions Repori and Cost Analysis

3/27/2016 2 Worked on Existing Conditions Report and Cost Analysis

3/28/2017| 0.25 |Recelved appraisal report and reviewed.

3/29/2016 0.5 Sent coples of report to Dan Morris, PE and discussed via phone call

4/7/2016]  0.25 |Sent final copies of report to Harold Lassman, Attorney

71612016 2 Site visit to document relocated home prior to obtaining Certificate of Occupancy

AZ712016 1.5 Prepared reclaimed water distributlon line cost analysis and forwarded to MEI Clivil Eng.

13 TOTAL HOURS



Calhoun, Dreggors & Associates, Inc.
* Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants e

PREPARED FOR MEDIATION

June 9, 2017

Raymer F. Maguire, Esq.
¢/o Maguire Lassman
605 East Robinson Street
Suite 140

Orlando, FL 32801

RE: Owner: Carter
Project: Wekiva Parkway
Parcel No.: 253 ~
County: Orange

INVOICE

Review CFX reports, conferences with experts and owners, inspect subject property,
meetings with owners and experts, review valuation issues, sales research/analysis,
review sales, review highest and best use issues, analysis of damages, review land
values, review moving costs, review/write report, review condemnation blight information,
review motions regarding blight, valuation analysis as of 20086, preparation of appraisal.

Abrams Schmidt: 105.75 Hrs. x $175/Hr. = $18,506

Dreggors: 41.25 Hrs. x $275/Hr. = 11,344

Total $29,850
Thank you,

Richard C. Dreggors, GAA
President

RCD/ddp

728 West Smith Street  Orlando, Florida 32804
Tel (407) 835-3395 » Fax (407) 835-3393



OWNER CARTER COURTNEY ABRAMS SCHMIDT
PROJECT  WEKIVA PARKWAY

PARCEL(S) 253

COUNTY ORANGE

R A e

05/04/15 REVIEW OF CFX APPRAISAL AND SALES; 2.50
CONFERENCE CALL WITH EXPERTS AND OWNER.
05/07/16  BEGIN RESEARCH LAND SALES. 3.7
05/08/16  PREPARED FOR SITE VISIT; INSPECTED SUBJECT 4.00
PROPERTY; MET WITH OWNERS; RESEARCH
IMPROVED SALES.
05/11/15  SALES RESEARCH; ANALYSIS OF SALES. 5.75
05/12/15 CONFERENCE WITH RICK; SALES ANALYSIS. 3.50
05/13/15  ANALYSIS OF SALES/COMPENSATION; MEETING 2.25

WITH RICK TO REVIEW SALES; CONFERENCE CALL
WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

05/14/15  ANALYSIS OF COMPENSATION OF DAMAGES; 3.75
PREPARE EXHIBITS FOR MEETING WITH OWNER’S
REPRESENTATIVE.

05/15/15 PREPARE FOR MEETING; MEETING WITH OWNER’S 2.25
REPRESENTATIVE.

11/18/15  ANALYSIS OF SALES. 2.00

02/08/16 MEETING WITH EXPERTS REGARDING 1.25
CONDEMNATION BLIGHT.

02/17/16  CONFERENCE CALL WITH OWNER’S 1.25
REPRESENTATIVE; REVIEW QF FILE.

02/18/16  REVIEW OF NEW SUBJECT MATERIAL; MEETING 2.00

WITH RICK DREGGORS TO REVIEW PRELIMINARY
NUMBERS; CONFERENCE CALL WITH OWNER’S

REPRESENTATIVE.

02/19/16  PREPARE FOR CONFERENCE CALL; CONFERENCE 0.75
ALL WITH EXPERTS AND OWNER.

02/22/16  UPDATE SUMMARY ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING 1.50
APPRAISAL INFORMATION.

03/04/16  ASSIST WITH APPRAISAL REPORT; WORKED ON 4.00

EXHIBITS FOR REPORT.

03/07/16 RESEARCH/ANALYSIS OF IMPROVED SALES; ASSIST 4.75
WITH APPRAISAL.



OWNER CARTER COURTNEY ABRAMS SCHMIDT
PROJECT  WEKIVA PARKWAY

PARCEL(S) 253

COUNTY  ORANGE

03/08/16  ANALYSIS OF IMPROVED SALES. 2.00

03/09/16  ANALYSIS OF IMPROVED SALES; REVIEW WITH 3.75
RICK; WORKED ON SALE WRITE-UPS.

03/10/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL; WORK ON SALE 2.50

WRITE-UPS; VERIFY SALES; RESEARCH LAND
SALES FOR ALLOCATION ANALYSIS.

03/11/16  WORK ON SALE WRITE-UPS AND ASSIST WITH 2.75
APPRAISAL.
04/11/16  REVIEW OF RCN ESTIMATE AND MOVING COSTS; 6.75

ASSIST WITH APPRAISAL; ANALYSIS OF
DEPRECIATION; ANALYSIS OF DAMAGES.

04/12/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL; WORKED ON EXHIBITS 4.50
FOR REPORT.

04/13/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL; ANALYSIS OF SALES; 3.75
ANALYSIS OF DAMAGES.

04/14/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL. 2.50

04/15/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL. 4.00

08/04/16  WORKED ON BLIGHT STUDY. 2.75

08/05/16 WORKED ON BLIGHT STUDY. 1.50

09/29/16 PREPARE FOR CONFERENCE CALL; CALL WITH 1.00
EXPERTS.

09/30/16  ASSIST WITH APPRAISAL. 2.75

11/17/16  MEETING WITH RICK; REVIEW EXPERT REPORTS; 4.50
ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL.

11/18/16 CONFERENCE CALL WITH EXPERTS ON BLIGHT. 1.25

11/22/16  ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL; CALL WITH EXPERTS. 2.75

12/12/16  VERIFIED SALES; WORKED ON ADDENDA: CALL 2.75
WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

12/15/16  CALL WITH ENGINEER; REVIEW OF UPDATED 1.00

ENGINEERING INFORMATION.
12/16/16  CALL WITH EXPERTS. 1.00




OWNER CARTER COURTNEY ABRAMS SCHMIDT
PROJECT  WEKIVA PARKWAY

PARCEL(S) 253

COUNTY  ORANGE

12/22/16 REVIE JOSH HARRIS' REPORT. 1.25

02/16/17 CALL WITH EXPERTS. 0.50

03/20/17 CALL WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. 0.50

04/10/17  ANALYSIS OF 2006 SALES; MEETING WITH RICK TO 200
REVIEW.

05/04/17 REVIEW OF WILLIAMS LAND PLANNING REPORT; 250
ASSISTED WITH APPRAISAL.

TOTAL HOURS 105.75



OWNER CARTER RICHARD C. DREGGORS, GAA
PROJECT WEKIVA PARKWAY

PARCEL(S) 253

COUNTY ORANGE

03/23/15 BEGIN REVIEW OF CFX REPORTS. 0.50

03/2715  REVIEW INFORMATION FROM OWNER’S 1.25
REPRESENTATIVE.

05/04/15 PREPARE FOR AND CONFERENCE WITH OWNER'S 1.75

REPRESENTATIVE; CONFERENCE WITH OWNERS
TO REVIEW OUR SCOPE OF WORK.

05/07/15 PREPARE FOR INSPECTION; REVIEW DOCUMENTS. 1.25
05/08/15  INSPECT SUBJECT; MEET WITH OWNER AND 1.75
REVIEW VALUATION ISSUES.
05/12/15  REVIEW SALES; CONFERENCE WITH OWNER'S 1.50
REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING OUR INITIAL
FINDINGS.
05/13/15  MEETING WITH ASSOCIATE TO REVIEW SALES. 0.50
05/15/15 PREPARE FOR AND MEET WITH OWNER'’S 1.75

REPRESENTATIVE TO REVIEW OUR PRELIMINARY
FINDINGS AND HIGHEST AND BEST USE ISSUES.

11/08/15  REVIEW INFORMATION FROM OWNER’S 0.25
REPRESENTATIVE.
02/08/16 PREPARE FOR AND MEET WITH EXPERTS AND 1.50

OWNER TO REVIEW IMPACTS OF THE PROPERTY IN
THE AREA; REVIEW EXAMPLES OF THESE AND
DOCUMENTS.

02/1716  CONFERENCE WITH OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE: 0.75
REVIEW OUR SCOPE OF WORK; PREPARE FOR
CONFERENCE CALL WITH OWNER.

02/18/16  ANALYSIS OF DAMAGES; REVIEW WITH ASSOCIATE; 3.75
REVIEW LAND VALUES; CONFERENCE WITH
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE TO PREPARE FOR
CALL WITH OWNER.

02/19/16 PREPARE AND CONFERENCE WITH OWNERS AND 0.75
EXPERTS TO REVIEW DEADLINES AND SCOPE TO
COMPLETE THE ASSIGNMENT.

02/28/16  REVIEW MOVING COSTS PROVIDED BY OWNER. 0.50



OWNER CARTER RICHARD C. DREGGORS, GAA

PROJECT  WEKIVA PARKWAY
PARCEL(S) 253
COUNTY  ORANGE

03/09/16  MEETING WITH ASSOCIATE TO REVIEW MARKET 0.50
SALES.

09/29/16  PARTICIPATE IN CONFERENCE WITH EXPERTS TO 1.00
REVIEW SCOPE OF ASSIGNMENT AND DEADLINES.

11/20/16  REVIEW/MWRITE REPORT. 3.25

11/28/16  REVIEW INFORMATION FROM OWNER'S 1.00
REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING CONDEMNATION
BLIGHT.

12/12/16  REVIEW INFORMATION FOR OWNER'S 1.25
REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING BLIGHT.

12/13/16  PREPARE FOR AND CONFERENCE WITH EXPERTS 0.75
REGARDING BLIGHT PROPERTY.

02/16/17 CONFERENCE WITH EXPERTS AND OWNER'S 0.25
REPRESENTATIVE.

03/28/17 PREPARE FOR AND CONFERENCE WITH OWNER’S 0.25
REPRESENTATIVE TO REVIEW VALUATION
MATTERS.

03/30/17 CONFERENCE WITH OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE 0.25
REGARDING VALUATION ANALYSIS AS OF 2006.

04/04/17 PREPARE FOR AND CONFERENCE WITH EXPERTS 1.25
AND OWNER'’S REPRESENTATIVE.

04/07/17  CONFERENCE WITH OWNER'’S REPRESENTATIVE 0.25
REGARDING STATUS OF REPORTS FROM OTHER
EXPERTS.

04/10/17  MEETING WITH ASSOCIATE TO REVIEW 2006 ERA 0.50
HOME SALES AFTER.

05/05/17 REVIEW/WRITE REPORT. 2.25

05/08/17 REVIEW/WRITE REPORT; CONFERENCE WITH 4,75
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

05/09/17  REVIEW/WRITE REPORT; CONFERENCE WITH 0.75
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

05/17/17 CONFERENCE WITH MATT SILBERNAGEL 0.50

REGARDING OUR VALUATION.




OWNER CARTER RICHARD C. DREGGORS, GAA
PROJECT  WEKIVA PARKWAY

PARCEL(S) 253

COUNTY = ORANGE

05/19/17 PREPARE FOR AND CONFERENCE WITH OWNER'S 1.50
REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING VALUES AND CFX
OFFER OF JUDGMENT.

05/30/17 PREPARE FOR MEETING WITH OWNERS TO REVIEW 0.50
OUR ANALYSIS.

06/01/17 PREPARE FOR AND MEET WITH OWNERS TO 2.75
REVIEW OUR ANALYSIS.

TOTAL HOURS ) 41.25




Lakemont Group
2037 Shaw Lane, Orlando, FL 32814

INVOICE

Invoice Number 1
Period Covered —
12/1/16 to 6/7/17

To:

Harold A. Lassman, Esq
Maguire Lassman, P.A.
605 E. Robinson St, Suite 140

Orlando Florida 32801
Atin:  Accounts Payable

June 7,2017

Client: Aran Glenn Cartex
Matter: CIFX v. Carter ef. al. — Parcel 253
3239 Ondich Road. Apopla, Florida
Case No: 2015-CA-003555-0
See Meetings and calls with attorneys and clients, review of JH 3.45 | $350.00 | $ 1,207.50
Attached | documents, determine scope of report and research.
See Research blight issues, development potential, tour market | JH 440 | $350.00 | § 1,540.00
Attached | area, update data files and findings.
See Draft report, prepare charts, maps, graphs and summarize | JH 9.95 | $350.00 | $ 3,482.50
Attached | file and append into report.
SUB TOTAL: $ 6,230.00
Expenses | None $ 0.00
TOTAL DUE: $ 6,230.00
NOTE: Bill reflects partial time allocation (50% to CFX
vs. Anthony Randall Carter — Parce] 252)
Note: Hour Detail Sheet Attached

Thank you very much for the opportunity to serve.

4
th{{w

Joshua A. Harris, Ph. D., CRE, CCIM, CAIA.
Managing Partner
Lakemont Group

Payment Instruction via Check:

LAKEMONT GROUR
C/0 JosEUA HARRIS
2037 SHAW LANE
ORLANDO, FL. 32814

1

C



Lakemont Group
2037 Shaw Lane, Orlando, FL 32814

INVOICE

Hourx Detail Sheet

Client: Aran Glenn Carter

Matter: CFX Parcel 253 - 3239 Ondich Rd., Apopka FL

!
1

{Hrs

Person Date i Description Allocation|Alloted Time
IH 12/2/2016] 2 |initial case talk - scope of work - items to research 50% 0.50
iJH 12/2/2016]  3.7|document intake, review, building of file, research 50%: 1.85
1H 12/7/2016,  3.6|review motion on blight, research blight issues I 50% 1.80
UH 112/10/2016;  3.5|property and market research 50%: 1.75
JH 1 12/14/2016]  1.7|econ market research, updating of file . 50% ! 0.85
'JH :12/15/2016 3.5|draft report - market section, housing data 50%: 1.75 l
4H | 12/16/2016|  2.6|draft report - blight issue, impacts of project ; 50%: 1.30 !
1JH 1 12/16/2016|  4.3|updates charts, tables, further research 50%! 2,15 |
IH :12/19/2016 2.5|Finalize report and edit 50%' 1.25
|JH i 12/29/2016 1/Call to discuss report and hlight issues i 50%| 0.50
JH 4/3/2017 0.3 |call to discuss appraisal issues : 50%: 0.15
H 4/10/2017|  0.6|call to discuss scope of report j 50%! 0.30 :
H 4/16/2017 3_4|update and reformat charts, edit report i 50% 1.70 :
JH | T 5/2/2017 0.3|call to discuss report 50% 0.15 :
H i 5/4/2017 3.6|final edits and formating of report 50% 1.80 !
5 | | |
Total | 35.6 | 17.8 |

Payment Instruction via Check:
LAKEMONT GROUP
c/o Josaua HARRIS
2037 SHAW LANE
ORLANDO, FL, 32814



Willianas Development Services, Inc.

Edward J. Williams
PRESIDENT

June 11, 2017

Mr. Harold Lassman
Maguire and Lassman
605 E. Robinson Street
Orlando F) 32801

RE:  SR429 — Wekiva Parkway, CFX V. Aran Glenn Carter
Parcel 253, SR429, Section 429 — 204, Orange County

Dear Mr. Lassman, . )

The following invoice is for professional land planning services in the above described
case, Your assistance ih processing this invoice would be greatly appreciated. Entries makes with an (A)
Indicate times allocated on the same day between two or more cases. .

DATE SERVICES ' HOURS .
8-30-16 Meeting with attorney, retained-in case, received initial work assignments 1.0 E
9-2-16 Site and neighborhood inspections 1.5{A)

1-25-17 . ’ 1.0(A)

2-6-17 Review ROW and canstruction plans for impacts to property 1.0(A)

2-8-17 Review and comment on CFX appraisal from a land 30

Planning and development permitting standpaoint.

2-20-17 Collect and analyze background data on Cornprehensive Plan and Land 2.0{A)
2-21-17 Development Code, permitting history of the property; house relocatlon. 2.5
4-27-17 Assist MEI Inc. on utility cost allocation and review and comment on report 1.5(A)
4-26-17 Review and comment on VHB report 1.0
5.15-17 Conference with appraiser on utility issues 0.5
5-2-17 Highest and best use analysis, damage analysis 2.0
5-3-17 . 23
3-13-17 Preparation for and attendance at team meeting of experts to report findings 1.0
5-1-17 exchange information and coordinate work assignments 1.0

407-422-8100 % Fax 407-422-8180

]
S



Williams Development Services, Inc.

Edward J. Williams
PRESIDENT

Subtotal: 22.5 Hours at $250.00 per Hour

Total Due: $5,625.00

M

Approved by:

Edward J Wilfams, President
Williams Development Services Inc.

407-422-8100 4 Fax 407-422-8180



Please remit to;
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
101 Walnut Street, PO Box 9151 | Watertown, MA 02471

617.924.1770 F 617.924.2286

Invoice

Harold Lassman, Esq,
Maguire Lassman, P.A.
605 E. Robinson Street
Suite 140

Orlando, FL 32801

Invoice No: <Draft>
June 12, 2017
VHB Project No: 62326.00

finvoice Total _ $10,318.48]

Professional Planning Services for Carter Properiy (Aran Carter)

Professional Services Thru June 10, 2017
Professional Personnel

Principal 1
Technical/Professional 07
Technical/Professional 06
Technical/Professional 05
Technical/Support 2

Totals

Total Labor

Reimbursable Expenses

Printing
Total Reimbursables

Billings to Date

Current
Labor 9,760.00
Expense 558.48

Totals 10,318.48

Hours
6.00
1.50
2.00

58.50
6.00
74.00

Prior
0.00
0.00
0.00

Rate Amount
250.00 1,500.00
125.00 187.50
125.00 250.00
125.00 7,312.50
85.00 510.00
9,760.00
9,760.00
558.48 P
558.48 D 558.48
Total this Invoice $10,318.48
Total
9,760.00
558.48
10,318.48
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Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report
125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923

Project Number: 62326.00

Period: 201603

Date Location Job Type User Total
2/18/2018 Odando FL B/W Laser Printing katieshannon $0.39
2/17/2018 Orlando FL Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $12.80
2/18/2016 Orlando FL Sm Fmt Color Printing katleshannon $1.07
2/19/2016 Orando FL Sm Fmt Calor Printing katieshannon $38.35
2/24/2016 Orlando FL 8m Fmt Coior Printing katigehannon $72.43
Total $125.04

Printed on: 6/7/2017 2:44:13 PM

Page: 1 of 1

Profect:62326.00



Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report

/)

125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923
Projact Number: 62326.00 Period: 201604
Date Location Job Type User Total
3/7/2016 Ordando FL Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $45.80
Total $45.80
Printed on: 6/7/2017 2:43:06 PM Page: 1 of 1

Project:62326.00



J)

Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report

125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923

Project Number: 62326.00 Period: 201607
Date Location Job Type User Total
6/17/2018 Orlando FL B/W Laser Printing katleshannon $4.55
6/13/2018 Orlando FL. Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $78.82
6M17/2016 Orlando FL Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $28.78

Total §112.13

Printed on: 6/7/2017 2:44:43 PM

Page: 1 of

Projeck62326.00



Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report
125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923

w

Project Number: 62326.00 Period: 201611

Date Location Job Type User Total

9/29/2018 Orlando FL Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $139.54
Total $139.54

Printed an: &/7/2017 2:45:04 PM

Page: 1of 1

Project:62326.00



Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report
125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923

/)

Project Number: 62326.00 Period: 201613

Date Location Job Type User Total
11/28/2016 Orando FL 8m Fmt Color Printing katisshannon $57.62
Total $67.82

Printed on: 6/7/2017 2:45:19 PM Page: 1 of 1

Projoct:62326.00



G ™Y Archimedia Solutions Group - VHB Billing Backup Report
Db“ 125 Liberty Street #301
Danvers, MA 01923
Project Number: 62325.00 Period: 201705
Date Location Job Type User Total
4/28/2017 Orlando FL, Sm Fmt Color Printing katieshannon $27.60
Total $27.69
Printed on: 6/7/2017 2:48:02 PM Page: 1 of{

Project:62326.00
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Davis 04/01/16 150 Merging historic aerial exhibits
04/07/16 1.00 1970s aerial merge
04/08/16 1.50 1980s aeria) merge
04/12/15 1.00 merging historic aerials
1990s aerial and conference call with Matthew, Katie Shannon,
04/13/16 2.00 and Jerry Holder
04/14/16 2.00 Preparing acquisition and development exhibits
04/15/16 3.00 Preparing acquisition and development exhibits
04/20/16 2.00 Historic Aerjal Exhibits
04/21/16 2.00 Historic Aerial Exhj bits
04/26/16 1.50 Historic Aerial Exhibits
06/10/16 2.00 Timeline maps

Hall 06/08/15 1.00 Research with Needler
06/09/15 1.00 Maitland Blvd, research
06/30/15 1.00 Research
03/03/16 0.50 Invoicing
03/07/16 1.00 Review of Dpa
11/29/16 1.00 Edits to DpA

12/05/16 0.50 Tele call

File and uploag €Xecuted Master Agreement and Client

Authorization Emaij for Maguire Lassman/Carter gp Services
Jackowski 06/12/15 and ‘N‘\

Needler 05/10/16 1.00 Research
05/19/16 1.50 Research
06/03/16 1.50 Beltway Timeline
06/06/16 1.00 Orfando Beltway Timeline
Created an excel timeline for Jim & company + added maps +

06/10/16 1.00 extra research

Shannon 06/10/15 1.00 Coordinated with county staff about the possibility of rezoning.

Went to Coy nty Perm itting...spoke with Heather, Angel, and
06/12/15 3.00 Mark about next steps related to the moving of the house
06/15/15 0.50 Jenkins Site Aerial and Neighborhood Aerial Maps



|

06/22/15

06/23/15

06/26/15

02/17/16
02/18/16

02/19/16
02/24/16
03/07/16

03/25/16

06/13/16
06/17/16

09/29/16
11/22/16

11/29/16
12/05/16

12/09/16

12/12/16

12/13/16

12/16/16

0.50

4.00
3.00

4.00
0.50
2.50

0.50

1.50
3.50

0.50
0.50
1.00
0.50

2.00
1.00

1.50

Coordinated with Pat Burdett of Modern Movers about process
involved in the moving of the home - received confirmation that
they complete all building, zoning, and health compliance
permits.

GIS Maps - FLU, surrounding ownership, environmental -
created. Environmental analysis conducted. Zoning description
updated

Coordinated with Rocco to have email sent stating that a
variance would not be necessary for the moving of the house -
drafted letter to Mitch Gordon, Head of Orange County's Zoning
Department

IS Map series, review of CFX appraisal, start draft of report
Work on DPA .

Carter teleconference with Lassman and expert witnesses,
revisions to DPA

Revisions to DPA

Edits to DPA; review of doc with Jim

Collaborated with Jerry/Matt about historic aerials; set up
extranet system; delegated responsibilities to Katie for series of
exhibits

Prep for tele conference; tele conference; exchange of docs and
set-up of new folder

Revisions to DPA - pre-post candition, figures, etc.

Telephone conference with Dreggors, Hall, Lassman, Matt,
Maguire

Revisigns

Meeting with Jim; edits to report; sent to client

Telephone conference with Hall and C. Abrams

Meeting with Dreggors, Maguire, Matt, Josh Harris, Harold on
history of Wekiva Parkway and development; further research
on docs like EIS< PD&E start of creation of graphics

Series of roaadway exhibits in GIS, Photoshop, and InDesign:
Wekiva Springshed and Springs exhibit, Municipalities exhibit,
Planned Highway Exhibit

Edits to blight graphics

Tele call with Abrams; Conference call with Lassman, Matt,
Dreggors, Abrams, Morris; review of utility cost estimate; GIS
estimate on acres serviced; quantity of units provided; research
on KP DRI



Taniguchi

03/14/17
04/04/17
04/28/17

06/01/16
06/10/16

0.50

0.50
1.00

|

Catalog of new docs; scheduling

tele conference; review of Nortwest area conceptual master
plan

MEI conference

0.50
1.00

Maitland Extension research
Orlando beltway history/timeline



bill to:

Harold A. Lassman, Esquire
Maguire Lassman, P.A.

605 E. Robinson Street, Suite 140

Orlando, Florida 32801 Invoice Date: 6/12/2017
Invoice Number: 191019H-1
Invoice Amount Due:||  $19,120.50 ||
JOB: SR 429, Parcel 253
Aron Glenn Garter
Engineering Analysis
Description Hours Rate Fee Total
Princlpal (DLM) 46.5 $265.00 $12,322.50 $12,322.50
Senior Designer (JRR) 37.5 $125.00 $4,687.50 -$4,687.50
Designer (MF) 12.0 $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Subftotal $18,210.00
Expense (5%) $910.50
Total Fee Due $19,120.50
See attachment for detail.

Payment is due upon settlement of compensation for subject parcel.
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Work Descriptions for Daniel L Morrzs, P E

o
191 01%9h
Job Name SR429, P253, Aron Glenn Carter
Date Hours Task  Work Description
6/24/2015 25 request boundary and topographic services
8512018 1.5 coondinatlon with surveyor o include area of take on survey
8/19/2015 1.8 coordinate site plan preparatlon for hotlsa relocation
8/21/2018 35 coordinate site pfan preparation for house relocation
10/19/2015 20 coordinate site plan prep with access road and seplic system
1125/2016 35 coordinate revise site plan for health department permit .
318/2016 4.0 prepare for and make site visit after relocation
6/13/2018 35 review CFX appraisal report,prepare for and attend conf call regarding
acoess
6/28/2016 as coordinate report exhibit preparation
6/30/2016 1.5 coordinate report exhibit preparation
717/2016 95 review the latest roadway construction plans, analysis of lmpacis
preliminaryenginearing report
7/8/2018 75 finalize preliminary engineering report
12/15/2016 25 review/coordinate cost estimate preparation for utilty extensions

Total Hours: 46.5

RLaT—

Friday, June 09, 2017 3 Page ! of I




Work Descriptions for John R. Russell
191019H
Job Name Wekiva Parkway P2353 Carter

Date Hours Task  Work Description

8/18/20156 0.5 SetUp Title Sheet _
81812015 1.5 CleanUp Survey Base Cadd File ]'
1/7/2016 0.5 Add Legal Description & Piot
3/9/2016 340 Drafting SR 429 Roadway Plans
31952016 1.5 Download & Raview Appraisal & FDOT Pfaris
3/9/2018 2.0 Before Conditions Base File - Drafting & Calculations
3/er2016 3.0 Create Exhibit Plan Sheets & Labeling I
3/10/2016 2.5 Uncured Conditions Base File - Drafting & Calculations
3/10/2018 2.0 SR 429 Roadway Plans - Striping & Shading
3/10/2016 2.5 Area of Take Base File - Drafling & Calculations
3/20/2016 15 Drafting SR 429 Roadway Plans
312112018 2.5 Partial Cure Plan
3/21/2016 1.0 Partial Cure Hatching
312212016 3.0 Asgemble Sheets from Cadd Flles, Shading & Check Plot _
3/23/2016 3.0 Adjust Sheet SetUp From In-House MarkUps
6/28/2016 1.5 UnCured Exhibit
6/28/2016 20 Partial Cure Exhibit
6/29/2016 1.5 Bx11 USGS, FEMA, Aerial & Location Map Exhiblis
6/30/2016 1.0 Revise Exhibits per Engineer Comments
6/30/2016 1.5 Update, Revise and Plot Exhibits

Total Houss: 375

Friduy, June 09, 2017 Pogel of I



Work Descréptions for Mitchell Pentecost

191019H

eemateame T 4 e e

Job Nanie SR429, Glerm Carter, P253

Date Hours Work Description

10/13/2015 45 add access road, driveway, septic location to existing site plan

10442015 1.0 add aceess road, driveway, septic locatlon to existing site plan
11/2/2015 3.6 Begin work on 8.5 x 11 maps (site locatlon, usgs, drainage, etc.)
11242018 1.5 Deliver project drawings to client in Sanford
12512016 1.5 Add water line to PDF, drive to/from Triangle for prints

Total Hours: 12.0

Friday, June 09, 2017

Page I of 1



Associated Land Surveying

& Mapping, Inc.
101 WYMORE ROAD, SUITE 111
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714
Phone [(407) 869-5002] Fax [(407) 869-8393]

TO: FOR;

MEI CIVIL . PRQJECT: 3239 ONDITCH ROAD
964 LAKE BALDWIN LANE PO #

ORLANDO, FL 32814

o b - BT MemSerennen st At et se 4 PRt e =t = e

FOR PROPESSIONAL SERVICES

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

ORDERED BY GLENN CARTER (07/08/2015)

| 0 \QIS“'S
?d(?zv P10

JOB #15069

Make all checks payable to ASSOCIATED LAND SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC.
Total due In 30 days. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1.5% par month.

Thank you for your businass!

= 4 ees - e TP L 2 e b = e v ) e o e e R

INVOTCR

INVOICE #120219
DATE: AUGUST 13, 2015

W s mm L e o sare. e e wa

$3,250.00

$3,250.00




(((( Power Acoustics, Inc. I nvo ice
12472 Lake Underhill Rd #302
Orlando, FL 32828 DATE INVOICE #
6/8/2017 17-06308
BILL TO CUSTOMER CONTACT / SHIPPED TO
Maguire Lassman, P.A. Maguire Lassman, P.A.
605 E. Robinson Street, Suite 140 605 E. Robinson Street, Suite 140
Orlando, FL 32801 Orlando, EL 32801
P.0O. NO. TERMS JOB
Per Agreement CFX/Carter Parcel 253
DESCRIPTION QTy RATE AMOUNT, US$
Principal Consultant 27.875 210.00 5,853.75
breakdown attached.

Power Acoustics, Inc

Federal Identification Number: 59-3500644

Remit to the address above.

Direct questions concerning this invoice to Dave Parzych at (407) 381-1439,

Total, US Dollars $5,853.75
|

g
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T. A. Youngblood & Sons Building Movers,Inc.

P.O. Box 470278
Lake Monroe, FL 32747
- Ph:(407)323-0715
Fax: (407)321-5519

Estimate

Date 7/1/2015

Corapany

Glenn Carter
3239 Ondich Rd
Apopka, FL 32712

Description Cost

This estimate is for the relocation of CBS Home located at 3239 Ondich Rd
Apopka, FL. The house has a 45 X 56 footprint. It is single story with a bonus \
room. built in attic space. It is being relocated due to Road Work/ Ramp on 429.
We will be relocating the house approximately 50 yards. This estimate is for the
Move Only. We will furnish the Moving Permit and Engineerinng Plans for
new foundation.

All other connections, reconnections, land clearing, wire cost and other permits
are the owners responsibility.

Cost to Move House 66,000.00
Cost for Foundation 20,000.00
Total $86,000,00
E-mail

audreyablackwood@gmail.com




Associalted Land Surveying

& Mapping, Inc.
101 WYMORE ROAD, SUITE 111
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714
Phone [(+107) 869-5002] Fax [(407) 869-8393]

INVOICE

INVOICE #120219
DATE: AUGUST 13, 2015

TO: FOR: .

MEI CIVIL. PROJECT: 3239 ONDITCH ROAD

964 LAKE BALDWIN LANE PO #

ORLANDO, FL 32814

L T S e i o s e o -
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $3,250.00

ORDERED BY GLENN CARTER (07/08/2015)

$3,250.00

j ] \o!_ 5| 5
JOB #15069 ?Cﬂcv I'}' \Oc'

Make all checks payable to ASSOCIATED LAND SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC.
Total due in 30 days. Overdue accounts subject to a service charge of 1,5% per month.

Thank you for your business]




2= B & B Plumbing of Central Florida, Inc.
P

1902 Montebello Avenue, Deltona, FL 32738
Telephone 407-834-5424
State Certification No. CFC1427174
E-mail: bbh.plumbing@vahoo.com

PROPOSAL FOR: Glenn Carter
3239 Ondich Road
Apopka, FL 32712 -
Telephone (407) 432-9912
Email: age20 2@ rocketmail.com

JOB LOCATION: SAME

REPIPE 2-BATH HOME CONSISTING OF:
(2) Water closets (1) Ice maker box

(3) Lavatories (1) Laundry

(2) Tubs (1) Water heater
(1) Shower (1) Main

(1) Kitchen (2) Hose bibs

Repipe waste and water system (PVC & CPVC) to well and septic tank under raised dwelling,

Labor/material...$3,750.00 (with permit)
$3,600.00 (without permit)

Submitted this 9" day of September, 2015.
i

/s Ben Stevenson

ACCEpTED_Aran Glenn Carter _DATE Sept. 11, 2015.




BILL'S A/C & HEATING CORP.
Post Ottice Box 336

Minneola. Florida 34733
(352)394-3617

FAX (352)242-9885

"BILL TO

ULENN CARTER
IO ONDICHRD
APOPKA, FLL32712

DATE INVOICE #
8/26/2015 19114
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

UNHOOK UNTE SO FOUSE CAN BE MOVED
REMOVED CONDENSOR AND SEALED CONNECTIONS
INFOOKED CUPPER FROM AIR HANDLER AND SEALED CONNECTIONS
FOTANL MATERIALS AND LADOR PN T 250.00
NON @J . ‘olb ‘ ‘S 0.00
MW ¢ appreciate s our prompt pay menl, TOtal §250.00

WL ACUEP T MAJOR CREDIT CARDS,

CARD HOLDERS NAMIE -

ANMOUNT RENHTTED S e

CREDIT CARD NUMBER I o CXP.DATE o

MANTERCARD VISA  DISCOVER

STONATLRI

AMERICAN EXPRESS CORP.__

 PERSONAL_



RECEIPT 0w, _tolou|ir _ No. 045554 ,,
RECEIVED FROM_ AL a4 G[MV\ ) Ca_,/f L/ L$ [Og.-,o() ] % : *
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%SRENT /{ﬂ?)mw)&l’lmz/n/f» (&~ 1737 o :

[P IROR STEPRITOTY ST MR S W
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OCHI:CK S 1
PAYMENT i}/ . woney FROM . = o
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£~ DUKE
4 BNERGY.

Duke Energy
St. Petersburg, Florida

July 27,2015
INVOICE
GLENN CARTER -~ Please mail remittance and signed copy
P.OC. BOX 2012 of Invaice to: -
APOPKA FL 32704 Duke Energy Florida, Inc
Atin: CIAC Gentral BAY72
P.O. Box 14042
St Petersburg, FL 33733
Service Address: Account Number:
3237 ONDICH RD ’ T, | 50488-57348 '
APOPKA FL 32712 : WMIS WR Number:
1038736

Work Description:

HINSTALL RISER AND 120 FT UG SERVICE ON EXISTING POLE
t
CIAC Due: $805.35

i This invoice reflects Contribution in Ald of Construction (CIAC) for the above referenced work.

iggreement: The customer acknowledges receipt of invoice cover letter and further understands
jCustomer is responsible for removing all obstructions from the route along which the Company's
ffacifities are to be installed. Company shall not be responsible for any damage to shrubs, trees, grass,
sod or any other foliage or properly caused by the Company's equipment during installation of the
‘Company‘s facilities. In addition, the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or replacement of
underground facilities on the Customer's properly damaged during the installation of the Company
facilities, unless; prior to the Company's construction, the owner of the facilities clearly identified and
1marked the location of such facilities pursuant to any applicable statutory requirements concerning
'underground facilily damage prevention.

1" The indersigned héreby autfiorizes Duke Energy o perform fhis work wilh necessary labor, fadilifes

and equipment and acknowledges the Invoice amount becomes invalid if the signed agreement is not
received by Duke Energy on or before 30 days from the date of this invoice.

‘Customer Sigrlalgre
Ll Ml G oo BJs 15

%Name (Please print or type)

E‘an Gjlenr\ c&f{‘e/

GLENN CARTER
P.0.BOX 2012
APOPKA FL 32704

0201



Tuly 22, 2015

Steve Harper

18044 Triple E Rd

Clermont, FL 34715
321) 229-3586

sharperh62 l.com

INVOICE

BILL TO: Invoice:
#1032

Glenn Carter Due upon
receipt

JOB:
Ondich Rd, Sorrento, FL

Clear Lot
(LS. @ $6,500.00




Chase Online - Check Details

Chagse Qnliyie

TOTAL CHECKING (...8222)

Check Number: 1814 Post Date: 07/27/2015 Amount of Check: $102.00

ARAN GLENN CARYER

T \Q Ao 4 1814

PR rosaors Qgh L DosS
e Ilc,..______l $ toldo0 13
Ot thomeleco] Twwo cfolles 5 no G by
CHASES
-~ IB?0RAL A3 AN anz-.sqzzan-mu. i
- Need help printing or saving this check?
I £ 0%
By o
Poid N &L
e t :J 1 s va ‘ﬂ‘
§ g R
gt N E 75 Eg_ﬁ;'; 8
3 4 Ly $187FLR
LRI ' i |
Need help printing or saving this check? '
© 2015 JPMorgan Chase & Co.

TN alr ‘Y; Hert 2 (°C‘f“"'9f\

https://resources.chase.com/commonui/javasecripts/nisi/ui/html/Print. htm!

Page 1 of |

7/28/2015
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AmeriGas

605 S. HIGHLAND
Mt. Dora FL 32757
352-383-2161 -
www.amerigas.com

Final Bill

AmenGas.

INVOICE DATE:

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 201244769 CUSTOMER CLOSE NO: 792667
AMOUNT DUE: $31.37 NAME; GLENN CARTER#
TERMS: Due 30 Days From Invoice SERVICE ADDRESS: PO Box 2012

Apopka FL 32704-2012
LTotal Account Balance Due: $31.37 ]

Final Bill Overview

Date Ref No.
03/04 4107807462
04/03 410809709
04/08 3039711985
05/05 4108295742
06/03 4108505966
07/06 4108691042
07/10 3042313432
07/21 3042533121
07/21 402112273
07/22 402117011
Messages:

Description

Budget Pay Entry

Budget Pay Entry

*Forecast Order

Budget Pay Entry

Budget Pay Entry

Budget Pay Entry

*Forecast Order

*Service-Sales Order
*Rent-Cr.Memo Request - Eqpt Rent
*Retums

. als[s

Please pay the amount listed above to close out your account. C,v‘ ‘Fk lq;l%

g Contact Us: Billing, Service & Delivery: 352-383-2161
Pay Online or Enroll in our Automatic Payment program: www.amerigas.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

2\ !

‘Page1of2

07/28/2015

Amount Due

-$44.93
-$50.00
$591.90
-§$60.00
~-§$50.00
-$60.00
$162.73



AmeriGas
605 S. HIGHLAND .
Mt Dora FL 32757
352-383-2161 I nvoice m@
W\V\V.amefigas.com -
I4

[

—— Page 1 of
=
== ACCOUNT NUMBER: 201244769 INVOICE NO: * 3042533121 INVOICE DATE:  07/21/2015
== [INVOICE AMT DUE; $79.13 NAME: GLENN CARTER#
== DUE DATE: 08/20/2015 SERVICE ADDRESS: 3239 ONDICH RD
Apopka FL. 32712-5112
=
Account Activity
Date Ref No. Description Quantity Price Amou
07/21/15 71384660 APP&S Service Dispatch Charge-NT 1.0 ° $39.99/EA $39.¢
SITE: 101448701
07/21/15 71384660 Pump Out Restocking Charge 105.0 $0.35/EA $38.7
SITE:101448701
State Sales Tax $2.2
County Sales Tax $0.1
TOTAL NEW CHARGES $79.1
MESSAGES
Pay your involces, sign up for AutoPay, Go Paperiess and much more by managing your account online using our free, quick, easy and
secure servics. Visit our company website and click on "My Account” to enroll.
We periodically review and revise our standard Terms & Conditions. Visit our company website to read the T&C that apply.
Eam $100 for new residential customer referrals and $150 when you refer a new business. Visit our company website to leam how.
No more checks or postage fees with our free AutoPay service! Visit the online billing site below o enroll.
Get protection for your outside propane gas lines for only $18.95 a year with LineGard. Call us to enroll.
Contact Us: Billing, Service & Delivery: 352-383-2161
Pay Oniine or Envol! irt our Automatic Payment program: www.amerigas.com
— THANK YOU FOR YOURBUSINESS! S
AccountNo. Invoice No. Invoice Date Due Date Amount Dy
201244769 3042533121 07/21/2015 08/20/2015 $79.5
AMERIGAS
. L .
g duIEgiD TOTAL AMOUNT ENCLOSED  $ 7913
Please return this portion with your payment
[:l Account or user address change?
if yas, please check box and complate reverse side.
2083 1AB0.416 EQ125 10281 01410085220 P2722575 0002:0003 H1
T L L T e e e e L e dUIRRTR R TR R | (R TR BT R T
vk GLENN CARTER# REMIT TO
% PO BOX 2012 PO BOX 660288
APOPKA FL 32704-2012 . DALLAS TX 75266-0288
0201e447L9000304253312100000000079136
0002:0003

/0
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Fed®z0fce. 48

codEx Dffice '8 vour destination
for printing und shipping.

3120 & Kirkman Rd
prlando, FL 32811
Tel: (407) 298-7383

10/17/20156 1:18:18 PM EST
Team Member: Wichelle K.

SiLE
B 24x36 Print 2e 4,5000 T
000278 Reg. Pricz 4,50
Regular Jota® 144,00
Discounts 0.00
Total 144.00
4 gub-Total 144.00
Tax. 9.36
£ Deposit 0.00
Total - 153.36
iea (%) 153.36
Account: 1773
Auth: 021313 (A}
| Total Tender 153.36
: " —— - Change Due 0.00
=z = 2
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I O == = Y e e
N = -g;
i S — 3
= i
' g
|
S
:
" Y
1 g 3
1 &
; © =3
1 ® gz
1 * §5
IN . 5557 0 a0y e



*.'L
W- e

WASTE MIANAGEMIENT

Waste Management Inc. of Flerida
PO BOX 42930
PHOENIX, AZ 85080

{407) 843-7370
{800) B29-7370

INVOICE

Page 1 of 3

Customer: GLENN CARTER
Online WM ezPay ID: 00015-78395-63004
Invoice Date; 10/16/2015

9282424-0180-2
181-0199931-0180-7
Due Upon Recelpt

Invoice Number:;
Account Number:
Due Date:

Total Gurrent Charges Total Amount Due

—_ 813) 740-8408 FAX -
= [ 149986 |  1,499.86
== | Account Summary . |
] Please pay total amount due, Thank you for your
= [escriplion o . huslness,
=—=  Previous Balance 817.41
~—==  Total Credits and Adjustments QJ . 0.00
=== Total Payments Received \ - i 817.41-
== Total Current Charges b (\n_; B 1,499.86
—— Total Amount Due '\l 1,499.86
— Total Amount Past Due Ct__ :Vi \\\0 0.00
=== [ Service Period: OCT 01-15 2015 |
——  Description - Amount
= Roll-Off 1,499.86
Total Current Charges 1,499.86

If full payment of the invoiced amount is not recelved within 30 days of the invoice date, you
will be charged a monthly late fee of 2.5% of the unpald amount, with a minimum monthly
charge of $5.00, or such late fee allowed under applicable law, regulation or contract.
Additionafly, if your service is suspended for non-payment, you may be charged a resume fee
to restart your service. For each relumed check, a fee will be assessed on your next billing
equal to the maximum amount permitted by applicable state law.

CurrentDue

Over 30 |

Use your IPhone ar Android mobile device to manage your
accoun, pay your bill, and schedule a roli-off pickup, simitar
10 wm.com. More at wm.com/GoMobile.

Over 60

1,499.86

0.00

0.00

Over 120
0.00

Total Due
1,499.86

Over 90
0.00

14
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w INVOICE

WASTE MANAGEMEMT
Waste Management Inc. of Florida ; { ne
PO BOX 42930 Q}& to 1145

PHOENIX, AZ 85080
Ck ¥ nl

(407) 843-7370
(800) 829-7370
{813) 740-8408 FAX

Page 1«
Customer: GLENN CAR?1
Online WM ezPay ID: 00015-78395-63:
Invoice Date: 10/01/2

9273302-01¢
181-0199931-01¢
Due Upon Rec

invoice Number:
Account Number:
Due Date:

Total Amount Due
817.41

Total Current Charges

2

| Account Summary

| SSRGS i ey |

Description

Please pay total amount due. Thank you for your
business.

= Previous Balance 0,00
=——  Total Credits and Adjustments 0.00
——  Total Paymenis Received 0.00
——  Total Current Charges o o 817.41
= Total Amount Due 817.41 —
— Total Amount Past Due 0.00
== [ Service Period: SEPT 16-30 2015 i
— Descriplion Amount
=== Roll-Off 817.41
Total Current Charges 817.41

If full payment of the invoiced amount is not received within 30 days of the invoice date, you
will be charged a monthly late fee of 2.5% of the unpaid amount, wilh a minimum monthly

charge of $5.00, or such late fee allowed under applicable law, regulatio

n or contract,

Additionally, if your service is suspended for non-payment, you may be charged a resume fee
to restart your service. For each returned check, a fee will be assessed on your next billing

equal to the maximum amount permitted by applicable state taw.

_ _Over30

| Overo
0.00

0.00 ____]i__

[ CurrentDue |
817.41

Use your iPhone or Android mobiie device to manage you
account, pay your bill, and schedule a rofl-off pickup, sim.
to wm,com, More at wm.com/GoMobile.

| Total Due
81741

_Overs0 |  Ov
000

15



INVOICE

. ®

WASTE MANMAGEMEN

Waste Management Inc. of Florida

PO BOX 42930
PHOENIX, AZ 85080

(407) 843-7370
(800) 829-7370
{B13) 740-8408 FAX

| Account Summary

OO0 82 S 000000 ' DO 10658

— Description e o e o e —
=——  Previous Balance 522.52-
===  Total Credits and Adjustments 0.00
———  Total Payments Received 0.00
== Total Current Charges . 825.37
= Total Amount Due 102.85
S— Total Amount Past Due 0.00
=== | Service Period: 09/20/15 - 09/26/15 |
=———  Description Amount
=== Roll-Off 625,37
Total Current Charges 625.37

If full payment of the invoiced amount (s not received within 30 days of the invoice date, you
will be charged a monthly late fee of 2.5% of the unpaid amount, with a minimum monthiy
charge of $5.00, or such late fee allowed under applicable law, regulation or contract.
Addttionally, if your service is suspended for non-payment, you may be charged a resume fee
to restart your service. For each retumed check, a fee will be assessed on your next billing
equal to the maximum amount permitted by applicable state law.

|__Current Due
—..102.85

[ Overso

| Overéo L

0.00 ~ 0.00

WA \VA\
WARTE MAaNAQEMEMT
Waste Management Inc. of Florida

PO BOX 42930
PHOENIX, AZ 85080

(407) 843-7370

(800) 829-7370
(813) 740-8408 FAX

0007829 01 AT 04113

GLEN CARTER
POP BOX 2012

From everyday collection to environmental protection, Think Green® Think Waste Management.

CAUTO T2 07774 32704201212 201-PO78364

Payment Coupon

Plaase detach and send with checks only (no cash).
Plaase send all other camaspondence 1o your local site.

Customer:

Online WM ezPay ID;

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:
Account Number:
Due Date:

Total Current Charges

L

Page -

GLEN CAI
00015-74082-2
10/01
9273228-0
181-0199758-0
Due Upon R

Total Amount Due¢
102.85

Please pay lotal amount due. Thank you for your
business.

- sm—

Use your iPhone or Androld mobile device lo manage 3
account, pay your bill, and schedule a roll-off pickup, si
to wm.com. More at wm.com/GoMobile.

_Overg0 |
000 |

Over 120
000

Your Account iilumgc_a_r_

181-0199759-0180-2

[ Invoice Date Your Invoice Number
10/01/2015 | I $273228-0180-8
T T DueDate __Total Due ~ Amount Paid N
Upon Receipt I I\ 102.86 I | 102,95

014018101997590927322800000062537000000L0285 &

Waste Management Inc. of Florida

10290059

PO BOX 105453
ATLANTA, GA 30348-54583

APOPKA FL 32704-2012

FOR CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR ANY SERVICE ISSUES CONTACT NUMBER ON PAGE 1

| Total Due

10285

To pay this bill onl
and switch to pap«
billing, go to

wm.com/paperless

@

Printed
recycled p¢

/&



Discover Card: Printable Recent Activity Page 1 of 1

A GLENN CARTER

D lSCQVER. Acct. Ending 3047

PO BOX 2012, APOPKA, FL, 32704--2012

(000)000-0000
Recent Activity Since September 12, 2015
Recent Account Activity Tolals About Your Last Statement
Last Statement Balance 8 0.00 Last Statement Posted September 12, 2015
Payments and Credits +$ 0.00 Last Statement Balance $0.00
Transactions +$ 725.00 Minimun Payment Due $0.00
Current Balance =$ 725.00 Payment Due Date Qctober 7, 2015

_ Next Statement Clositig Date &~ Oct'12

Please allow 1-3 days for payments to appear on your account,
Recent Transactions
Trans. Date.  Post Date Description Amount Category
Llo9nans 09/14/15 WM EZPAY 866-834-2080 TX $ 725.00 Services

£} Please be aware that your actual Next Statement Closing Date might be different if you change your Payment Due Date.

©2014 Discover Bank, Member FDIC.

https://www.discovercard.com/cardmembersves/statements/app/ctd?printOption=summary... 10/8/2015




BRANCH:

SAN

** INVOICE **
** Work Order **

RECEIVED 0CT ¢ 8 201

Job Location: 33 ONDICH ROAD. APOPKA

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING NEFF RENTAL

2 -C & C CONTRAC

oty Part Number

CUSTOMER DAMAGE FLAT REPAIR

Description

1 TIRE REPATR

TIRE REPAIR CHARGE

LM
EA  296.980

Job Number
CUSTOMER# PHONE ORDERED BY PURCHASE ORDER #
29993 NMITCHELL VERBAL
Equipment To Be Repaired Malke Model
WHEEL LOADER 130-167HP 3Y¥YD BKT JOHN DEERE 544K
Sexrial Number Equip # ' Tag No. Hrs/Mi In Ser
1DW544KZTCE646308 646308 2619.000 7/27/
Work To Be Done

Amou:

TOTAL:

. 296.
1 ENFE ENVIRONMENTAL EA 4.450 4.
Customer called in for a tire repair he ran something over
N e[S
NG A (b ORIGINAL INVOIGE
PLEASE PAY
FROM THIS

301.4

SUB-TOTAL: 301.43

SALES TAX: 19.58




/ ‘;‘

" INVOICEDATE: 10/06/15

ITPANN TUU FUN UMYV OINING IVETT NCIN | AL

e RENTAL RETURN

A ..".? - S e
INVOICE #: 1978456+ 0002 B P

BRANCH: SAN -
NEFF RENTAL LLC

PHONE: 407-320-9990 PO BOX 405138

' ATLANTA, GA 30384-5138

FAUR

_ DATE AND TIME ouT

9/04/15 12:00PM

DATE AND TIME RELEASED

" DATE AND TIME AETURNED

10702116 12:20PM

EST. DATE TO BE RETURNED

10/02/15 12:00 P
SALESPERSON #

29993 407-299-5131 304053-Glenn Carter

PENDING

* *NOTICE: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENTS ONLY - TO ABOVE ADDRESS AND INCLUDE INVOICE # 72733 Terr:
RENTED TO: L - ‘ SHIPPED TO: _
CARTER & COGEGINS CONTRACTING CARTER & COGGINS CONTRACTING
DBA C&C CONTRACTING ‘3239 ONDICH ROAD
4515 OLD- WINTER GARDEN RD APOPKA, FL 32712
ORLANDO, FL 32811
Job Location 39 ONDICH ROAD, APOPKA Job Number 2. C & C CONTRAC
["cusTomers PHONE “ORDERED BY PURCHASE ORDER #

CUSTOMER MUST CALL NEF.F AND OBTAIN NUMBER TO RELEASE EQUIPMENT AND 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT, FUEL, TIR

REPAIRS, AND DAMAGES UNTIL PICKED UP BY NEFF.

Qty Equipment # Day week 4 Week Total
1 WHEEL LOADER 130-167HP 3YD BKT 925.00 2245.00 4865.00 N/C
646308 ° 544K HR OUT1 2619.00 HR IN1 2681.00
Serial #:1DWS44KZTCE&646308
1 WHEEL LOADER ACC. ROOT RAKE 255.00 630.00 695.00 N/C
516111 RRK-416
Serial #:18516111
SALES ITEMS |
Qty TItem number Unit Price Total
52 DIESEL GL 5.950 309.4:
DIESEL FUEL
(PJ, lbl i4 l lg
cv. i3 ORIGINAL INVOICE
¢ ' PLEASE PAY
FROM THIS
FINAL BILL: 10/02/15 THRU 10/02/15.
LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER (LDW) LDW i5 NOT INSURANCE LDW: UN/A
i AL CLalbem ¢ 10 o1 o eSS AP el e BT e O AT g it e [suB-TOTAL: 309.40
conditions speatied on the fevérse dide ol this agraamaont
ACCEPTS DECLINES SALES TAX: 2011
oL CLLIOMEr reptaaens thay malane has roa and agtees 1o the sama || | g CORGIGAETRREGUT o TOETTOVeRE SUESTTINS ) FOTAL: 329.51
SIGNING FOR CUSTOMER X, PRINT NAME___ DEPOSIT:
TERMS & CONDITIONS ON THE OTHER SIDE
. NET DUE:
RENTAL CONTACT INFO: GLENN (407} 432-9912

IF THE EQUIPMENT DOES NOT WORK MULTIPLE SHIFTS OR

CLEANING CHARGES

MAY APPLY

PROPERLY, NOTIFY THE QFFICE AT ONCE OVERTIME RATES MAY APPLY
Terms: Payment Due Net 10



" THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING NEFF RENTAL

PAGE

.lmf% o 4 WEEK BILL ___ DATE AND TIME OUT
I R 9/04/15 12:00PM
INVOICE DATE:  9/25/15 —
DATE AND TIME RELEASED
INVOICE #: 1978456-0001 RECEIVED sep " __DATE AND TIMER
= E—— 02015 | e e v
BRANCH: SAN e
NEFF RENTAL LLC . E;S_T "DATE T?_PE_E‘ETUF"fE_D___
PHONE:  407-320-9990 PO BOX 405138 10/02/16 12:00 P
ATLANTA, GA 30384-5138 T SALESPERSON ¥
**NOTICE: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENTS ONLY - TO ABOVE ADDRESS AND INCLUDE INVOICE # 72733 Terr:
RENTED TO: SHIPPED TO:

CARTER & :COGGINS CONTRACTING
DBA C&C CONTBACTING

4515 OLD WINTER GARDEN RD
ORLANDO, FL 32811

CARTER & COGGINS CONTRACTING
3239 GNDICH ROAD
APOPKA, FL 32712

Job Location 39 ONDICH ROAD, APOPKA Job Number

2 - C & C CONTRAC

CUSTOMERY PHONE

407-299-5131

ORDERED BY

29993 304053-Glenn Carter

PURCHASE ORDER #
PENDING

REPAIRS, AND DAMAGES UNTIL PICKED UP BY NEFF.

CUSTOMER MUST CALL NEFF AND OBTAIN NUMBER TO RELEASE EQUIPMENT AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT, FUEL, TIR

1F THE EQUIPMENT DOELS NOT WORK MULTIPLE SHIFTS QR

Qty Eduipment # Day Week = 4 Week Total
1 WHEEL LOADER 130-167HP 3YD BKT 925.00 2245.00 4865.00 4865.00
646308 544K HR OUT1 2619.00 HR IN1
Serial #:1DW544KZTCE646308
1 WHEEL LOADER ACC. ROOT RAKE 255.00 630.00 695.00 695.00
516111 RRK-416
Serial #:18516111
SALES ITEMS:|
Qty Ttem number Unit Price Total
1 ENFE . EA 83.410 83 .4
ENVIRONMENTAL |0 lg “'S
DELIVERY CHARGE g 110.00
PICKUP CHARGE _&l ‘ % 110.00
' \c\ \|$
L ORIGINAL INVOICE
PLEASE PAY
FROM THIS
BILLED FOR FOUR WEEKS 9/04/15 THRU 10/02/15
LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER (LDW) Lbw IS NOT INSURANCE LDW: 834.00
D o e o s e Lo e oo o, Mg o v |sUB-TOTAL: 6697.41
conditons spacilied on the reverse sido of this agreemant.
ACCEPTS_______ DECLINES SALES TAX: 366.83
:;&:m“:'rﬁméﬁtngf:::'?:;Qﬁ'rﬁ': ‘;‘sml?]:t’ﬁep:;:\:zu ;(:'daggd';r;sa&c?;'gaﬁn;:ewuh the terms and condhlons set out on the ravarse side of this TOTAL: 7064.24
SIGNING FOR CUSTOMER . PRINT NAME DEPOSIT:
TERMS & CONDITIONS ON THE OTHER BIOE
RENTAL CONTACT INFQ: GLENN (407) 432-9912 HEFDUE:

CLEANING CHARGES

PROBPERLY. NOItFY THE QFFICE AT ONCE

OVERTIME RATES MAY APPLY
Terms: Paymant Due Net 10

MAY APPLY

AL



f"‘\ THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING NEFF RENTAL PAGE 1
ﬂl.-' F

TR RENTAL OUT —BATE AND TIlE 00T
9/04/15 12:00PM

[
N

| INVOIGEDATE:  9/03/15
: DATE AND TIME RELEASED
INVOICE #: 1978456 T

A DATE AND TIME AETURNED

BRANCH: SAN

NEFF RENTAL l;LC-m '”_:"“'Eé?.”bn"fé‘ib"_ﬁe_ ﬁE‘i‘UﬁNéBF""'I
PO BOX 405138 - N 10/02/15 12:00 P

ATLANTA, GA 30384-5138 5 'SALESPERSON#

PHONE:

TYNOTICE: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENTS ONLY - TO ABOVE ADDRESS AND INCLUDE INVOICE # 72733 Terr:
RENTED TO: o w] : _ SHIPPED TO: ;
CARTER & COGGINS CONTRACTING CARTER & COGGINS CONTRACTING
3239 -ONDICH ROAD
16:0 A APOPKA, FL 32712
ORLANDO, FL 32811 ‘
Job Location 39 ONDICH ROAD, APOPKA Job Number 2-C & C CONTRAC
CUSTOMER# PHONE ORDERED BY PURCHASE ORDER #
29993 407-299-6131 304063-Glenn Carter PENDING

CUSTOMER MUST CALL NEFF AND OBTAIN NUMBER TO RELEASE EQUIPMENT AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT, FUEL, TIRE
REPAIRS, AND DAMAGES UNTIL PICKED UP BY NEFF.

Qty Egquipment # Day Week 4 Week Total
1 WHEEL LOADER 130-167HP 3YD BKT 925.00 2245.00 4865.00
646308 544K HR OUT1 2619.00
Serial #:1DW544KZTCE646308
1 WHEEL LOADER ACC. ROOT RAKE 255.00 630.00 695.00
516111 RRK-416

Serial #:18516111

* Xk EQP MSG * ok *
FUEL added upon return §$ /GAL. Charge for KEY not returned $__ .

__SALES TTEMS
Oty Item number _ Onit __Price Total
1 ENFE ERA
ENVIRONMENTAL
DELIVERY CHARGE 110.00
PICKUP CHARGE 110.00
LOSS AND DAMAGE WAIVER (LDW} LDW IS NOT INSURANGE L.OW:
e St et 10 1S 1 e S0 A oo oo om0, sesn o wave o |SUB-TOTAL:
conditions specilied an tho rovorsa sida of this agrepmont,
ACCEPTS_ __ DECLINES_ SALES TAX:
The equipment described hareln is renied pursuant to ond In accordance with the terms and conditions set out on the rovarso side of this TOTAL:
agreemont. Cuslomer tgprasents that he/she has read and agroos to the sama.
SIGNING FOR CUSTOMER x PRINT NAME DEPOSIT:
TERMS & CONDITIONS ON THE OTHER SIDE
NET DUE:
RENTAL CONTACT INFO: GLENN (407) 432-9912

B THE EQUIPMENT DOES NOT WORIK MULTIPLE SHIFTS OR CLEANING CHARGES

PROPERKLY, NOTIFY THE OFKFICE AT ONCE OVERTIME RATES MAY APPLY MAY APPLY
Tarms: Payment Due Net 10



& Fandscapingg

Contact:

Quote

Creative Walls & Landscaping, Inc
26714 Oak Shadow Lane

Mt. Dora, FL 32757

leff Germeroth

352-267-2464

Customer: Glenn Carter

Project: = C & C Contracting

4515 Old Winter Garden Rd.

Orlando, FL 32811

Qty Description Unlt Total
2 Magnolia B&B S 47500($ 950.00
35 3 Gal. Burford Holly S 10,00 | S 350.00
20 3 Gal. Azalea Rushion S 10,00 | $ 200.00
20 3 Gal. Loropetalum S 10.00 | $ 200.00
30 1 Gal. Society Garlic S 47518 142.50
Total ) 1,842.50
10 Mulch $ 045§ 450.00
24,000(Zoyisa ) 035(S§ 8,400.00
10|lrrigation S 500.00 | § 5,000.00
TOTAL ${’15,692.501

By

*50% Deposit due before work begins $7846.25 §[n !Ub



WIGGINS BROS. WELL DRILLING, INC.

JAB INWOIGE

SORRES”% BF?..%#?&: 32776
(352) 383-5935 31782
FHONI OATE OF OROER ™\
("o 7-Y325%r2
ORDER TAKEN BY CUSTOMER'S ORDER NUMBER
) -["—/4; )",‘/ M:}::' 2 -
T0 é_ ] ENN Crrdey— mme\:lonk [ CONTRACT ] ExTRA
‘;Dc Bex 202 - :
_,ﬂ%é‘:_fl& FL3Z 209 %&i&mﬂth Rel /‘sznc“g{ﬁ(« .
TERMS: N | —/
i A “UMATERIAL ¢ FPRIGES] A i
> _LkZ-_IQ b&léfj P Wnd—Mcicf'
! /e:/ua a[rz_n #fnn ecm}rai Box
2 5 cly PIFL : 29
(265 H I spb ceble / |°7| 206
12 Fleppatie. clecle it V7
A
\ TOTAL OTHER
: OR il RATE | AoUNT:
> \ L:é:'i" /-ﬁC'Nf'r'::.r cell o ° <
\
/ \X
\
| D /A
We accept Mastercard, Visa & Discaver o / \
o Payment due at the time of service \
1%% charged on accounts over 30 days. TOTALLABOR | 43¢ OO
e TOTAL MATERIALS ‘ﬂé 3'9 TOTAL MATERIALS ‘ 776 é'??
; TOTAL OTHER
T,
Wark ordered by ZZ 1'6
- E] ﬁawg/ Cyew w | 196[CF
A Theraby acknowiedge tha sallsiactory completion of the abova ceseribed work. TOTAL |7 392, 74
1 ;




Propane - Fireplaces - Water Heaters - Pool / Spa Heaters

ESTIMATE

Name:

Address: /

Permit ¥ / N Permit Office:

Dates ) ;'; :

Timez

Employee;

Ctty { Goyaty
Gate Code; i /
'3
City: (' i} 2 Zip:.
Phone:( ) o= e iy T4 Emails . el i ieie s
. a5

_&Dolly In Full _CrUpright (1 Haul Away Dirt
O Dolly In Empty O Bury Tank [ Back To Tank
O Laydown 0O Hole is Duyg

Inst /EXT - 24 - 28 -{"'50'- 120 - 150 - 250 - 500 - 1000 - Aq,

- ) UG
Location .

[N

Tank Size
FP [/ CK/ WH |/ Furn /| Spa / Grill / Gen
fice: - 1 i

Service:_i v/ a0 pide s 1V
‘Ix - . . i . - N .
_,/ x ,i___" Y » L i o A A ] R DERTN Ty et | !"l
e ' Ty o B LSl -

R S U L T B U ko A 4.t \ i

Future Stub Out For: *=  *
Parts Form Completed

Employees Needed: Hours:

SERVICE CALL

GAS'

YEARLY TANK RENTAL.

LM -0 H LABOR| 30 .0
PARTS |/ (7]

TAX| (£

TOTAL | <7<, [%

DEFPOS|T PAID ON . ...

BALANECE OWED |

FINAL PAYMIENT

 CUSTOMER PAID IN FULL |

AUTO PAY.

=i
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)
M P.0. Box 530448 .
DeBary,
F0% CONDITIONING & HeT cnré'm
(407) 299-3588 (407) 886-5379

libbytwins@gmail.com

SERVICE ORDE
[NVOICE

45372

HVAC

BILLTO - . A a S e g
L UNITS, [ UNIE
P RAAIEI P, 21T
* . .
(1 JLEY
zwz?f(dff | /A
iy C " ENVIRONMENTAL GHECK LIST = WORK PEREORIMED
© \enﬁ AeC G. S i e cDNDENSlN; UNIT FURN‘AGE}ELEC}
LTRERT L COHRDENSING UNIT aTy. TYPEDISPOSITION
373 Oadict, € S-2$ e Sy
{=nil PROMISCD {J RECOVERED
> A?Q?U“\ ’:)'27 12 SSRPE. —| cvmeo campABssOR APLCD GAS VALVE
L1 RECYCLED
FHORE T PO (VORI scHeD. 0 am CHNGO MOTOR L.
loue'k]'] e e R LIy s 0 e, l oueLs
O RECLAMER CHKD CHARGE CLNO TURNERS
L) RETURNED ADD FRECH CHNGD 1OTOR
O DisPosAL [ ewvooms O BAT
Ll BISMANTLED REPAIRED LEAK RPLED UMT
(1 CHANGED OUTIREMACED TOTAL S .
o : i *| O4EO MOTOR FPRO WIRING
DESCRIPTION OF WOBK PERFORMED .
. : - RAPLCD FuSK uT PIOT
%c_'ﬂ _3 /;é,z i b mz f [IFSTALL DISCONNECT RPLCD TRANSFORMER
A A A &S S Fhacy
— 7 L - % % APRD WIRING NIV HEAT KiT
/% ~ /%‘ : ¢ %14/ Zf » i RPLCD CONTAGTOR ADJUSTMENT
& L
LA ;Nf A/'é 7S 7 ;%" . APLCD GAPAGITOR caTest
. APLCO RELAY OILED MOTOA
! ADRISTUENT REFRIGERATION
NEW PLTER /DRIEA RALCD LIMIT piSi¢
RPAD WHAING
MARD-START KIT
. : = T - T .| EVAPORATORCOIL | cnnapcompressor
QTY| MATERIALS & SERVICES | UNIT PHIPE AMOUNT  [HAS LABOH FI_ATE AMOUNT RPUCD, T, iy =
: r feguos
REPRIGERANT A LBS. ; RPAD LEAK kG0 oerrosT
1 sEAL RPRD LEAK
i APLCD, EXP, DEVIGE “ADD FREON
; LN oI, CLNOIDEFA COIl,
TOTAL LABOH CLHO DRAIM ADJUSTMENT
’ - i} K RPLCD PaN APLED HTAS.
. RECOMMENDATIONS . .
r LI S -y RFLCD PV WINDOW UNIT
— puct APLGO Ly
o
ADJUSTED CLEANGG
— P INSTALLED ACO FREON
TOTAL MATERIALS L K THERMOSTAT RPLED STAT/SWITGH
TERMS : C-'/ ADJUSTED CHNGD COMPRESSOR
/.-&//éﬂz ()
REPLACED CHNGD FAN MOTOR
FLTERS L O CLEARED JREPLACED
" it - o . . -_ = ey ._.'
e il s i s Sy <t FOTALSUMIARY
Eillpnansimarseials n: pelere sy Tads a L;f.:'.‘f'm'ﬁfwﬁ?rf-'-’mv:n‘?n. LINITED WARRANTY: Al materials. paits and squig are TOTAL
Latlee amaunt cantained In he SelkrBuzor trancaction, Aay dataage reeulting Sesm salad Wa tad by the 5 or ¥ MATERIALS
rengval shail Falbe the ressamelbil 1y of Seiter, only, All laber parformed by the above named F o war-
ranted for 30 days or as othorwlse indisarad in wrlting. The abave TOTAL LABOR
mﬁ.__ o nnm?d company makes .;ui othar wnmnllnsh. ei:prass or implied,
Wmﬁ} and lts agenis or tachnlclans aro not authorizad to nake an L
1 A A _d. / o/~ Sch wareniioe on Bahals ahove namod company. Y | maveL chance
1 e S Lnvctoguatimmnt .
o “ \3‘ o 1 REGULAR O WARRANTY TA%
CIcasH JB CHECK  DRIVERS UG, NG, C1 SERVICE CONTRACT
CREQITCAAD OMC TIVISA [JAMEX  EXP.DATE.___
5 T o150 B
CC HO.
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ORLANDO WATER INC SERVICE WORM-DRDER $35143
i . ilv‘larcio Water, Inc.
3832&%53!(\)AEFT-%52£§P 285¢ Cogaerce Laoosp Srlasnds FLI2590
primaily Phane AQ7-295-7711 _ '
Cashler: Katie ji
TS qur) CUBT ID 18936  OWDISEs
. a1 DATE FROMISED: B2/25/16 ek ia
o -~ DATE CRLL RECEIVED: ah,;-e@m“-%}i-—«’g,
’ s I ra R4 .. SALANCE FORKARD g =2 e LD
DEBIT CARD SALE £103.84 L.Ff”_;_. f}épi RR;& | DATE INGTALLED: B6/E2/13
25-May-2016 12:03:04P B PHONED IN BY :GiLEMN G
$103.84 | Method: EMV EROXIDE B 348.75 + m‘{l ERCH FEHE
US DEBIT XXXXXXXXXXXX4619 R
ARAN GLENN CARTER
Ref #: 614600000270 oot e e s e
Auth #: 632762 . TR T A S S T R S S A S TS TN S e T e
o !ff"_r:f _____ MATERIAL BuSPRTF’iIF‘P’ UHRT M. BRI
AlD: A0000000980840 S S m
AthNtwkNm: INTERLINK | i FERVILE CFHR = !
Rtind: DEBIT { i 8 coaree
PIN VERIFIED . S EEOR| ERAE=
- r.- B I i e e e et '“" P e e
PH O OTRE! i
Onfline: https://clover com/ T ‘ ol 5 i ‘ ”I;.L- (?:5
0/44TZHR1XDE3XP : z i = (O E'“ ““L& “““'““Tf:
) 3 k‘\\
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L T
A4TZHRIXDESXP 4 f o e e .
_______ 1 i ; N—
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; i e e L Gt
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I i
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up TOTAL *Qﬂ
| i t TR
s s S
| ! e e
s oo semreeoeremmmeeeesmmn _I i
: j Ty
= 57 e i
i P:\QN Tax .}.1 -
V(0 S T E Cg:n_ - S
RMDUNT DUE %
R _ProunT ouE s N UL
| CHECHK % ) LA S
R N _ SR W AMOUNT PRID ¢

"-’"I 5 r;ms; BERVILE RECEIVED BY X L’{*LJ q\_a‘m (xﬁ_; j—

d ! rlu ‘ i ERRS y d S Ak CE e
.l. j!t” ] t:] da G S'ateﬂlE!ita Ee]it LL. ovar dl—‘e ok} Du”t = T i F

i3 ale J 4 bp 1b i T A6 pd x e}.l\)e’ S [} SETVILEe man
;H 3"0 ;3:9 \' [ i Nnat be ‘2 aQne JE a a0 e t‘ d P =3 RN

{ {;:5}



STE Electrical Systems, Inc.

Invoice

P.0. Box 2011 Date involce #
Apopka, FL. 32704-2011
4/22/2016 2820
Bill To Ship To
Glen Carter
P.0. Box 2012
Apopka, Fl. 32704
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.0.B. Project
Due on receipt JSD 4/22/2016
Quantity Item Code Description um Price Each Amount
Electrical Service | Scheduled Scrvice Appointment: 04/14/16. Run UG 1,005.00 1,005.00
Wirlng to Well and Provision Wiring for A/C. Permit
with Orange County Included.
1t's been a pleasure working with you!
Total $1,005.00
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STE Electrical Systems, Inc.

Invoice

P.O. Box 2011 Date Involce #
Apopka, FL 32704-2011
’ 4/6/2016 2759
Bill To Ship To
Glen Carter
P.0O. Box 2012
Apopka, Fl, 32704
R.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.0.B. Project
Due on receipt JSD 4/6/2016
Quantity Item Code Description Um Price Each Amount
Electrical Service | Scheduled Secvice Appointment: 04//06/16. Panel 1,160.00 1,160.00
Upgrade 150A>200A.
ol s
It's been o pleasure working with youl
Total $1,160.00




Hunter Concrete ESTIMATE
3730 Kentucky Street DATE
Sanford, FL 32773 142000
407-322-7979
ESTIMATE FOR: JOB ADDRESS
Glen Carter N
3239 Onditch Rd.
Apopka FL.
ITEM DESCRIPTION TOTAL
sidewalks form and pour concrete sidewalks-—Install 4 concrete sidewalk from circle to | 3,700.00
front door and garage.Install concrete parking pad 24 x 6 at garage door.
Concrete to be 4" thick, 3000 Ib. with fibre mesh reinforcing. Concrete and -
pump included.
TOTAL $3,700.00

3/



Headwater Farms, LLC

Invoice

Zellwood, FL 32798 Dt invoice #
412212016 1847
Bill To [ stip o
Glenn Carter -
3239 Ondich Rd
Apopka. F1 32712
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.OB. Project
4/22/2016
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
i 2.5 | Service Days of skid steer work . 1,000.00 2,500.00
15 | Load(s) Delivered sandy fill to 3239 Ondich 150.00 2,250.00
4 |Load(s) Delivered asphalt millings to 3239 Ondich 450.00 1,800.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total $6,550.00

32



Invoice

Headwater Farms, LLC
Zellwood, FL 32798 = —
4{29/2016 1851
Blil To Ship To
Glenn Carter
3239 Ondich Rd
Apopka, F132712
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.0.B. Project
4/29/2016
Quantity Item Code Description Price Each Amount
5 | Load(s) Delivered 5 loads of asphalt millings to 3239 Ondich 450.00 2,250.00
1| Service 1 day of skid steer work 1,000,00 1,000.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total $3,250.00

34
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